results of operations for the entire year or any subsequent interim period. These financial statements should be read in conjunction with
the Company’s 2017 Form 10-K.

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The Company’s significant accounting policies are fully described in Note 2, “Summary of Significant Accounting Policies,” in the
Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for fiscal year 2017.

Reclassifications. Certain reclassifications have been made to prior years’ Consolidated Condensed Financial Statements to conform to
the current year presentation. These reclassifications have no impact on reported net income (loss) (see “Adoption of New Accounting
Pronouncements” below).

As of December 31, 2017, the Company elected to adopt the provisions of ASU 2016-18, “Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230):
Restricted Cash,” early on a retrospective basis. ASU 2016-18 clarifies guidance on the classification and presentation of restricted cash
in the statement of cash flows. The following table provides the impact of adoption on the Company’s Consolidated Condensed
Statements of Cash Flows for the six months ended June 30, 2017.

7

Table of Contents

 Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

As Previously

Reported  Effect of Change  As Adjusted
Decrease in program cash $ 168  $ (168)  $ —
Other, net (1)  1  —
Net cash used in investing activities (3,019)  (167)  (3,186)

Effect of changes in exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents, program and restricted

cash 27  9  36

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents, program and restricted cash 286  (158)  128
Cash and cash equivalents, program and restricted cash, beginning of period 490  230  720
Cash and cash equivalents, program and restricted cash, end of period $ 776  $ 72  $ 848

Restricted Cash. Program cash primarily represents amounts specifically designated to purchase assets under vehicle programs and/or
to repay the related debt, as such the Company considers it a restricted cash equivalent. The following table provides a reconciliation of
cash and cash equivalents, program and restricted cash reported within the Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheets to the amounts
shown in the Consolidated Condensed Statements of Cash Flows.

 As of June 30,
 2018  2017
Cash and cash equivalents $ 489  $ 776
Program cash 161  65
Restricted cash (a) 11  7
Total cash and cash equivalents, program and restricted cash $ 661  $ 848

[…]

interest on the notes issued by the Subsidiary Issuers. See Note 11 - Long-term Corporate Debt and Borrowing Arrangements for
additional description of these guaranteed notes. The Senior Notes are guaranteed by the Parent and certain subsidiaries.

Investments in subsidiaries are accounted for using the equity method of accounting for purposes of the consolidating presentation. The
principal elimination entries relate to investments in subsidiaries and intercompany balances and transactions. For purposes of the
accompanying Consolidating Condensed Statements of Comprehensive Income, certain expenses incurred by the Subsidiary Issuers are
allocated to the guarantor and non-guarantor subsidiaries.

The following tables provide the impact of adoption of ASU 2016-18 on the Company’s Consolidating Condensed Statements of Cash
Flows for the six months ended June 30, 2017.

 Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

As Previously
Reported Non-

Guarantor  Effect of
Change

As Adjusted
Non-

Guarantor
As Previously

Reported
Total  Effect of

Change  As Adjusted
Total

Decrease in program cash
$ 168  $ (168)  $ —  $ 168  $ (168)  $ —

Other, net
(1)  1  —  (1)  1  —

Net cash used in investing activities
(3,303)  (167)  (3,470)  (3,019)  (167)  (3,186)

Effect of changes in exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents,

program and restricted cash 27  9  36  27  9  36

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents, program and restricted

cash 177  (158)  19  286  (158)  128
Cash and cash equivalents, program and restricted cash, beginning

of period 475  230  705  490  230  720
Cash and cash equivalents, program and restricted cash, end of

period $ 652  $ 72  $ 724  $ 776  $ 72  $ 848

The following table provides a reconciliation of the cash and cash equivalents, program and restricted cash reported within the
Consolidating Condensed Balance Sheets to the amounts shown in the Consolidating Condensed Statements of Cash Flows.

 As of June 30,

 2018  2017

 Non-Guarantor  Total  Non-Guarantor  Total
Cash and cash equivalents $ 475  $ 489  $ 652  $ 776
Program cash 161  161  65  65
Restricted cash (a)

11  11  7  7
Total cash and cash equivalents, program and restricted cash $ 647  $ 661  $ 724  $ 848
_________
(a) Included within other current assets.

27

Table of Contents

Consolidating Condensed Statements of Comprehensive Income

Three Months Ended June 30, 2018

   Parent
Subsidiary

Issuers
Guarantor

Subsidiaries

Non-
Guarantor

Subsidiaries  Eliminations  Total

Revenues $ —  $ —  $ 1,395  $ 1,590  $ (657)  $ 2,328

Expenses
 Operating 1  (3)  677  500  —  1,175

 Vehicle depreciation and lease charges, net —  —  605  582  (596)  591

 Selling, general and administrative 10  3  176  132  —  321

 Vehicle interest, net —  —  61  80  (61)  80

 Non-vehicle related depreciation and amortization —  1  36  30  —  67

 Interest expense related to corporate debt, net:
  Interest expense —  39  1  9  —  49

  Intercompany interest expense (income) (3)  (31)  5  29  —  —

 Restructuring and other related charges —  —  1  3  —  4

 Transaction-related costs, net —  1  1  1  —  3

Total expenses 8  10  1,563  1,366  (657)  2,290
Income (loss) before income taxes and equity in

earnings of subsidiaries (8)  (10)  (168)  224  —  38

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (5)  (3)  14  6  —  12

Equity in earnings of subsidiaries 29  36  218  —  (283)  —

Net income $ 26  $ 29  $ 36  $ 218  $ (283)  $ 26

Comprehensive income (loss) $ (24)  $ (21)  $ (16)  $ 165  $ (128)  $ (24)

28

Table of Contents

Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

   Parent
Subsidiary

Issuers
Guarantor

Subsidiaries

Non-
Guarantor

Subsidiaries  Eliminations  Total

Revenues $ —  $ —  $ 2,579  $ 2,949  $ (1,232)  $ 4,296

Expenses
 Operating 2  1  1,298  966  —  2,267

 Vehicle depreciation and lease charges, net —  —  1,141  1,086  (1,121)  1,106

 Selling, general and administrative 28  6  331  252  —  617

 Vehicle interest, net —  —  113  150  (111)  152

 Non-vehicle related depreciation and amortization —  1  72  55  —  128

 Interest expense related to corporate debt, net:
  Interest expense —  78  2  15  —  95

  Intercompany interest expense (income) (6)  (9)  11  4  —  —

  Early extinguishment of debt —  5  —  —  —  5

 Restructuring and other related charges —  —  4  6  —  10

 Transaction-related costs, net —  1  1  5  —  7

Total expenses 24  83  2,973  2,539  (1,232)  4,387
Income (loss) before income taxes and equity in

earnings of subsidiaries (24)  (83)  (394)  410  —  (91)

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (11)  (22)  (5)  8  —  (30)

Equity in earnings (loss) of subsidiaries (48)  13  402  —  (367)  —

Net income (loss) $ (61)  $ (48)  $ 13  $ 402  $ (367)  $ (61)

Comprehensive income (loss) $ (103)  $ (90)  $ (37)  $ 349  $ (222)  $ (103)

29

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended June 30, 2017

   Parent
Subsidiary

Issuers
Guarantor

Subsidiaries

Non-
Guarantor

Subsidiaries  Eliminations  Total

Revenues $ —  $ —  $ 1,371  $ 1,530  $ (663)  $ 2,238

Expenses
 Operating 1  9  644  454  —  1,108

 Vehicle depreciation and lease charges, net —  —  614  592  (609)  597

 Selling, general and administrative 10  2  158  123  —  293

 Vehicle interest, net —  —  52  75  (54)  73

 Non-vehicle related depreciation and amortization —  1  40  24  —  65

 Interest expense related to corporate debt, net:
  Interest expense —  83  —  (35)  —  48

  Intercompany interest expense (income) (3)  5  5  (7)  —  —

  Early extinguishment of debt —  1  —  (1)  —  —

 Restructuring and other related charges —  2  33  3  —  38

 Transaction-related costs, net —  —  —  5  —  5

Total expenses 8  103  1,546  1,233  (663)  2,227
Income (loss) before income taxes and equity in